


















Government extends its full cooperation in regard to the removal of the squatters 
who now occupy the ground where Professor Broneer proposes next to dig. 

In conclusion, the Chairman referred to the termination in June of the period 
of the present Director's appointment, commending Professor Stillwell's conduct of 
the School during his term of office, and outlining in general terms the policies which 
would be followed by himself and Professor Morgan dui:ing the coming year. 

The report of the fifth campaign (1935) of the excavation of the Athenian 
Agora, by the Director, T. Leslie Shear is printed in Hesperia, Vol. V, Pa. 1-42. 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

by the Assistant Secretary 

The Executive Committee reported as follows: 

Action taken since the Annual Meeting of May 12, 1934 

December 20, 1934-A Special Meeting was held at Columbia University, 
New York. 

1. Professors Capps, Chase, Meritt, Van Hook, and Shear were nominated to 
the Trustees of the School to represent the Managing Committee on the Commission 
for the Excavation of the Agora at Athens. 

2. The Chairman reported that because of income from the Loeb Fund for Ex­
cavation the Trustees had placed at the disposal of the Managing Committee, to July 
1, 1935, a sum of approximately $6,000. This made necessary a revision of the 
Budget for 1934-35 as adopted at the Annual Meeting in May, 1934. Certain addi­
tions to that Budget as well as changes therein were therefore suggested, which were 
adopted. Subsequently, however, it became evident by conference and correspond­
ence between the Treasurer of the School, the Director of the School, and the Presi­
dent of the Trustees, that the amount of this year's income had been over-estimated, 
and that unless savings should be effected we should end the year with a deficit of 
several thousand dollars. The Chairman therefore on February 15, 1935, made a rec­
ommendation to the Executive Committee, by mail, that the foregoing action, so far 

• as it referred to the Budget, be rescinded, and replaced by new provisions which 
would affect the saving desired without any serious sacrifice in the operations of the 
School. These changes were adopted without dissent by the Executive Committee, 
and the resulting Budget for 1934-35 as amended is given below. 

3. The appointment of a Secretary to the Director for the current year, and 
of Miss Mary Elizabeth Barton to this position, were approved. 

Action taken May 10, 1935 

Present: Professors Capps (Chairman), Carpenter, Lord, Means, Meritt, Van 
Hook (Assistant Secretary), and Mr. Weld. Absent through illness: Professor Perry 
(Secretary) . 
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It was voted to recommend to the Managing Committee: 

1. That the present members of the Committee on Fellowships (Professor 
Bassett, Chairman, and Professors C. A. Robinson, Jr., and B. D. Meritt) be re­
elected; but that Professor West serve during 1935-36 as substimte for Professor 
Meritt, who will be absent from America. 

2. That the present members of the Committee on Publication 
Chase, Chairman, and Professors D. M. Robinson and Swindler, with 
Fowler, ex officio as Editor of the Corinth Publications), be re-elected. 

(Professor 
Professor 

3. That the present members of the Committee on Personnel (Professor 
Gulick, Chairman, Professor Capps, ex officio, Professors Crosby and Carpenter) be 
re-elected, and that Professor Van Hook serve as substimte for Professor Capps dur­
ing the absence of the latter in 1935-36. 

4. That Professor Chase be re-elected as representative of the School as As­
sociate Editor of the Journal of the Archaeological Instimte of America. 

5. That Professors C. A. Robinson and H. L. Crosby be elected as members of 
the Executive Committee for the term of three years to succeed Professors Carpenter 
and Babbitt, whose terms have expired; and that Professor Stillwell, Director of the 
School, whose term expires July 1, 1935, be elected to the same Committee for 1935-
36 as a substimte for Professor Meritt. 

6. That the resignation of Professor H. W. Smyth from the Managing Com­
mittee be accepted with regret. 

7. That Professors Meritt and Shero be recommended for appointment as An­
nual and Visiting Professors respectively at the School for 1935-36. 

8. That the following members of the Managing Committee be placed on the 
list of persons from whom the Chairman may select. the Annual and Visiting Pro­
fessors: Professors Webb ( 1936-37), Crosby and Oldfather (1938-39), and Stearns. 

9. That a Committee of three, with Professor Lord as Chairman, and two oth- . 
ers to be appointed by the Chairman of the Managing Committee in consultation 
with him, be appointed to negotiate with the American Academy at Rome and with 
the Schools of Oriental Research, to learn whether they wish to continue the recipro­
cal relationship that still survives in our Regulations. 

10. That the Fellows of the School be required to have board and lodging in the 
School buildings. 

On motion the foregoing motions were adopted: 

Professor Meritt moved that the name of Professor A. B. West be put on the list 
-if it is not thereon already-of members of the Managing Committee from whom 
the Chairman may select the Annual and Visiting Professors. Adopted. 
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REPORT OF THE PUBLICATION COMMITTEE 

PROFESSOR GEORGE H. CHASE, Chairman 

During the p~t year only two papers of the School have been published in 
the American Journal of Archaeology. 

In Volume XXXIX, 1935 : 
Oscar Broneer. Excavations in Corinth, 1934. Pages 53-75. 
Charles H . Morgan, II. Several Vases from a Byzantine Dump at Corinth. 

Pages 76-78. 

The small number is no doubt due to the establishment of Hesperia, but it does 
not mean that papers will not be sent regularly to theAmerican Journal of Archaeol­
ogy. In general it has been understood between the Publication Committee and the 
Director of the School that longer papers should be considered first for Hesperia, 
and shorter papers for the American journal. 

Sales of publications during the past year have been distinctly satisfactory. The 
·record is as follows: 

Harvard 
The Archons of Athens - - --------- - - - --- --- - 9 
Argive Heraeum - - ----------- ------ ------- 4;1 
Athenian Calendar - ----- - - -------- - -----'--- 6 
Byzantine Mosaics ---- - --- - - ------- --------- 10 
Corinth, Volume I ---- ---------------------- 44 
Corinth, Volume III, 1 (Acrocorinth) ------ -- 11 
Corinth,Volume IV, 1 (Architectural Terracottas) 10 
Corinth, Volume IV, 2 (Terracotta Lamps) ----- 11 
Corinth, Volume V, (Roman Villa) - ---- - ----- 14 
Corinth, Volume VI, (The Coins) --- -·· - ---- - - 41 
Corinth, Volume VIII, 1 (Greek Inscriptions) -- 18 
Corinth, Volume VIII, 2 (Latin Inscriptions) --- 20 
Corinth, Volume IX, (Greek Sculpture) --- - - - - 17 
Corinth, Volume X, (The Odeum) --- - --- ---- 15 
The Erechtheum - - - - - - - - - - --- - - ---- ------- 4 
Explorations in Mochlos ----- ----- - --- - - - ---- 5 
Guide to Corinth (second edition) --- - - ------ 6 
J(orakou - --- -------- - - - - - --- - ----- - --- - - - 2 
Sculpture of the Nike Temple Parapet _________ 8 
Selected Bindings - --------- - ----- --- --- --­
Zygouries ------------------------------- 10 

265;1 

Athens 
3 

2 
14 
4 
3 
2 
6 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 

135 
1 
5 
2 
1 

194 

Total 
12 
4;1 
8 

24 
48 
14 
12 
17 
16 
44 
20 
22 
19 
17 
5 
7 

141 
3 

13 
2 

11 

459;1 

This compares with a total of 405 volumes reported in the year ending in May, 
1933, and 314 volumes in the year ending in May, 1934. 

No further volumes have been added to the School lists during the past year, 
but progress has been made in a number of ways. Volume II, Part 2 of the Corinth 
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Series, "The Defenses of Acrocorinth and the Lower Town" by Rhys Carpenter and 
Antoine Bon, with contributions by A. W. Parsons, is in the hands of the printers in 
Vienna, as is also Miss Lucy Shoe's important volume on Greek Mouldings. Both 
of these should be published within the next year. The manuscript for Mr. Hill's 
"Peirene" has been received, but has not gone to the printer, since the members of the 
Committee hope to have complete manuscripts on "Glauce" and "The Sacred Spring" 
in the course of the summer. With these will be combined Miss Freeman's manu­
script on "Temple E," which has been ready for more than a year, the whole to be 
published as Corinth Volume I, Part II. 

In accordance with the understanding of the Managing Committee, a contract 
has been made with the Cambridge University Press for the publication of Blegen's 
report on excavation at the Argive Heraeum. 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FELLOWSHIPS 
PROFESSOR S. E. BASSETT, Chairman 

To the Managing Committee:-

lnterest in the Fellowships continues to increase : forty-seven letters of inquiry 
about the Fellowships have been received; twenty-one candidates were accepted, and 
eighteen took the examinations, five women and seven men for the Seymour Fel­
lowship. The candidates were unusually well prepared; fifteen were at least as far 
advanced as the second year of graduate work, and nine, four in archaeology and five 
in the Seymour competition, gave satisfactory evidence of being qualified for Fellow­
ships in the School, if so many Fellowships had been available. One of these candi­
dates, a brilliant and promising student, but with less preparation than some of the 
others, so that he ranked pelow at least two others, has been appointed Fellow of the 
Roman School. It may be mentioned that eight of the eighteen candidates had been 
met personally by at least one member of the Committee on Fellowships, if Profes­
sor C. A. Robinson, now on leave, is included; also, that examinations were given at 
twelve institutions. 

The following appointments have been made: 

First Fellow of the School in Archaeology, Darrell Arlynn Amyx, A.B., Stan­
ford University, 1930; M.A., University of California, 1932; graduate student at the 
University of California, holding the Emanuel S. Heller Scholarship and the "Pa­
tronage" of His Grace the Most Reverend Archbishop Edward J. Hanna. He is a 
candidate for the degree of Ph. D. at the approaching commencement. Mr. Amyx 
has a wide acquaintance with the Greek and Latin classical authors and is thoroughly 
grounded in all the Greek archaeological subjects. He has specialized in Greek 
Vases under Professor H. R. W . Smith, and the comments made by the special read­
ers of his paper in that subject were exceptionally favorable. 

Second Fellow of the School in Archaeology, Robert Lorentz Scranton, B.A., 
magna cum laude, Mount Union College, 1932; M.A., University of Chicago, 1934; 
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student of the School at Athens as Ryerson Fellow in Classical Archaeology of the 
University of Chicago. Letters received from three officers of the School highly 
commend Mr. Scranton, both as a man and as an archaeologist. He is making a 
special study of Greek walls. 

Seymour Fellow in the Language, Literature and History of the Ancient Greeks, 
Eugene William Schweigert, B.Mus., Cincinnati College of Music, 1928; B.A., cum 

laude, University of Cincinnati, 1932; M.A. with distinction; also certificate of high 
scholarship in Classics, University of Cincinnati, 1934; graduate student at Johns 
Hopkins University, where he holds the Edmund Laws Rogers Fellowship. Mr. 
Schweigert was distinctly first in rank of the ten competitors, among whom were 
four others of marked ability and thorough preparation. He is not only widely read 
in the Classics, but has had a good introduction to Greek archaeology. He has de­
voted much time to Greek epigraphy, which should be of the greatest use to him 
during his year in Greece, since his special field is Greek history; and he is familiar 
with French, German, and Italian. He seems admirably equipped for the Fellowship. 

In view of the fact that the three appointees have had from three to five years of 
graduate work each, their youth is noticeable; the oldest of them has not yet reached 
his twenty-fourth birthday. 

The committee wishes to place on record its appreciation of the valuable as­
sistance rendered in the selection of the Fellows, not only by those members of the 
Managing Committee who conducted the Fellowships examinations, but also by the 
following scholars who set the examination questions or read the papers written by 
the candidates: Professors W. N. Bates, Warren E. Blake, Edward Capps, Jr., Ken­
neth J. Conant, Philip H. Davis, Sidney N. Deane, Dr. Sterling Dow, Professor 
Caroline M. Galt, Miss Virginia Grace, Professor J. Penrose Harland, Dr. Leicester 
B. Holland, Professors Franklin P. Johnson, M. L. W. Laistner, Jacob A. 0. Larsen, 
Barbara P. McCarthy, Thomas Means, George E. Mylonas, Edward Delavan Perry, 
L. Arnold Post, Mr. Theodore P. Theodorides, Dr. Dorothy Burr Thompson, Dr. 
Wilhelmina van Ingen, Dr. Frederick 0 . Waage and Professor C. Bradford Welles. 
The committee is particularly grateful for the discriminating comments on the 
thoroughness, independence of judgment, and originality indicated by the better 
papers, and also for the suggestion of ways in which the examination questions may 
be improved. 

A query this year about the method of selecting the Fellows has brought to our 
attention the advisability of describing our present method to the Managing Com­
mittee and making it a matter of record. 

Each examination paper, which is identified only by a nom de guerre, is read 
by two scholars, specialists in the subject as far as is possible, who are not members 
of our committee. The papers are also read by one member of the committee, the 
eleven papers being divided among the three members. The numerical and alpha-
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betical grades and the rankings are then totaled in various ways. We obtain one 
result by assigning equal weight to all the subjects; another by giving some subjects 
more value than others. Modern Greek and Prose Composition are given least 
weight, and the special archaeological subject and the paper in Translations, the 
greatest. In the Seymour competition greater weight is given to the subject of spe­
cial emphasis, either Literature or History. An abstract is made of the most perti­
nent comments of the readers. On the basis of these data, together with the facts on 
the application forms, any original papers submitted by the better candidates, and 
other credentials, each member of the committee gives his independent judgment 
as to the three highest candidates. It has been our custoin to excuse from voting any 
member whose student is among the higher candidates. When the three members 
of the committee--or very rarely, when two of the three members-have come to 
an agreement, the names of the three candidates thus selected are submitted to the 
Chairman of the Managing Committee for his approval. He has always given this 
approval. In sixteen years the only case in which the Chairman of the Managing 
Committee has influenced an appointment was when the committee was in doubt 
whether a certain candidate, whose ranking and grades were superior to others, was 
worthy of the Fellowship. On the advice of the Chairman of the Managing Com­
mittee no candidate was appointed to this Fellowship. In other words, the Commit­
tee on Fellowships alone is responsible for the selection of the Fellows. It should be 
added that no candidate has ever been appointed whose rank in the examinations was 
below that of a candidate who received no appointment. 

The proposed change in the rules governing the eligibility for Fellowships has 
been carefully considered by the committee, which begs permission to present its 
conclusions when the question comes before the Managing Committee for discussion. 

In behalf of the Archaeological Institute of America, Dr. L. E. Lord, President 
of the Institute, expressed his gratitude to the Managing Committee for designating 
one of the fellowships for the year 1935-36 as an "Institute Fellowship." He said 
that since the School at Athens was for that year paying the entire amount of the 
Fellowship he would like to have the School at Athens credited on the books of the 
Institute with the gift of $1,300. He further stated that the endowment funds in the 
hands of the Institute would enable the Institute to offer the fellowship for the year 
1936-37 and subsequent years. 

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
AUXILIARY FUND 

PROFESSOR CARROLL N. BROWN, Chairman 

At this point in the fiscal year of the Auxiliary Fund (a year which ends, as you 
all know, June 30, 1935) the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Fund can 
make no final statement but can simply report "progress." As usual his detailed re­
port will appear in the printed list of contributors published next fall. 
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The Chairman has endeavored to keep in touch with the members of the Board 
and has met with some response. Professors Lord, Bates and Gulick have been help­
ful in obtaining new subscribers, the first having succeeded in enlisting most of the 
members of the Summer School Session of the year 1934. 

This year has been a hard one for all funds comparable to our Auxiliary Fund 
and I think that the friends and alumni of the school are doing as well as can be ex­
pected under the unusual circumstances in which our country is placed. Many of 
our original members are retiring or are being retired by force majeure and many are 
having parts of their salaries transferred to other, shall I say, altruistic purposes. 
Your chairman can only hope for better times and a greater effort on the part of all 
our members to enlist new friends for the School and for the Fund. 

The Chairman of the Managing Committee announced that he had appointed 
the following persons as Directors of the Fund for the ensuing year: Professors 
Brown, Lord, Kraemer (New York University), and Ball (College of the City of 
New York). 

SPECIAL ORDER 

The Committee then took up the Special Order for this meeting: the Motion 
made by Professor Young at the Meeting of May 12, 1934, as follows : 

Resolved, That hereafter candidacy for fellowships in the School be limited to 
citizens of the United States of America. The motion was read by the Assistant 
Secretary, who read also explanatory views of Professor Young as expressed by him 
in a recent letter to the Secretary of the Managing Committee. 

Committee on Fellowships, a. substitute motion, as follows, was offered: 

The candidate for a fellowship must (1) hold the baccalaureate degree of a col­
lege or university in the United States, or (2) have completed at least two years of 
graduate study in colleges or universities in the United States. The Committee on 
Fellowships may exercise its discretion in carrying out the spirit of this rule. 

(Note : The latitude allowed to the Committee on Fellowships in applying the 
rule refers to unusual cases, as e.g. (a) where a student in a college or university in 
the United States is appointed to a Rhodes Scholarship before receiving the bac• 
calaureate degree from such a college or university, or (b) where an unusually prom­
ising Senior in a college or university in the United States presents adequate creden­
tials as to his ability and preparation. The Committee on Fellowships understands the 
spirit of Rule ( 1) to imply four years of undergraduate study at an institution in the 
United States.) 

In this final form the motion, replacing the original motion of Professor Young, 
was adopted. 
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT jUNE 30, 1935 
AssETs 

Cash-School Income Account ______________________________ $ 22,684.01 
Accounts Receivable 

Due from School Fellow ____________________ $ 312.50 
Due from T. L. Shear for Publication of Roman 

Villa ------------------------------~--- 694.09 1,006.59 

Advanced Expenses against 1935-1936 Budget _____ _:____________ 1,500.00 

School Endowment Fund Assets 
Investments --------------------------------$908,067.00 
Uninvested Principal Cash ------------------ 39,551.69 

$ 25,190.60 

Property in Athens --- - - ------------------- 1.00 947,619.69 

Loeb Fund Assets 
Investments - ----------------------------- $304,310.00 
Uninvested Principal Cash ---- - -------- --- - - 25,591.44 329,901.44 

$1,302,711.73 

LIABILITIES, UNEXPENDED INCOME AND FUNDS 

Accounts Payable -----~-----------------------------------$ 
Unexpended Appropriations and Gifts ------------------ ------

2,464.71 
13,761.94 
8,963.95 

0 
Unexpended Income - ------------------------------------­
Unexpended Loeb Income ----------------------------------

School Endowment Funds 
General Endowment Funds ________ __________ $848,144.98 
Special Endowment Funds ------------------ 145,533.57 

Loeb Fund 

$ 25,190.60 

933,678.55 

325,000.00 

$1,343,869.15 
Less Profit and Loss-Debit Balance ---------------------- 41,157.42 

$1,302,711.73 
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Special Endowment Funds 

SPECIAL FUNDS 

As at June 30, 1935 

Adelbert College Fund of Western Reserve University __ _____ ___ $ 
Henry M. Baird Fund of New York University ___ ___________ _ 
M. Caroline Carter Fund of Hunt~r College ____________ _____ _ 
John White Field Fund -------- --- -------- ------- --------
John H. Finley Fund of the College of the City of New York __ _ 
Joannes Gennadius Fund for Byzantine Studies __________ ____ _ 
Albert Harkness Fund of Brown University ________________ _ 
Harvard University Endowment Fund - --------------------­
John Hay Library Fund - ------------ - ----- --------------
Theodore W. Heermance Memorial Fund ___ ________________ _ 
Cyril G. Hopkins Memorial Fund ------------------ - -------­
John Huybers Memorial Fund ----------------- - ----------­
Oakley House Fund -------------------------- --- --- - --­
Radcliffe College Endowment Fund -----------------------~ 
Mrs. William H. Moore Fund ---------------- ------ -------­
Horatio M. Reynolds Fund -------------------- --- -------­
Thomas Day Seymour Fund ------ --- ------ --- ------ ------
Robert Louis Stroock Fund _____________________ _. ________ _ 
University of California Fund ----- --- --- --- --- - ---------­
University of Cincinnati Fund - ------------------------- - ­
James Rignall Wheeler Fund ----------------------------­
John Williams White Fund - -----------------------------

7,646.00 
6,250.00 
5,000.00 
4,913.10 
5,155.00 
4,370.46 
9,664.09 
5,600.30 
1,240.20 
2,167.59 

703.12 
714.53 

4,534.50 
3,279.62 

10,000.00 
2,591.39 

27,425.36 
1,419.20 
4,950.00 
5,000.00 

14,976.76 
17,932.35 

Total -------------------------------------------- $145,5 3 3.5 7. 

Loeb Fund - -------------------------·------------------$325,000.00 

Unexpended Appropriations and Gifts 
Agora Fellowship Fund ___________ _____ _________________ $ 2,670.18 

1,285.63 Argive Heraeum - - ------------------------------ ------­
Excavations at Corinth --- -----------------'-------------­
Excavations at Eleusis - - --------------------------------­
Gennadeion Book Fund --------------------------------­
Lesbos ~useum ------- --- ------------------------------
Minor Excavations at Athens ____ ________ _ - ---------------
Revolving Publication Fund -----------------------------­
School Library -----------------------------------------

70 

194.18 

9,611.95 

$ 13,761.94 
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES 
Year ended June 30, 1935 

INCOME 

Income from Colleges _________ ______ ______________ ____ ______ $ 
Income from Investments 

8,065.00 

Stocks - ----- - ---- - - ---------------- -------$ 32,932.25 
Bonds --- - -------------- ---------- -------- 18,206.40 

Tuitions, Summer School ___________ _ 
Operation of Loring Hall from .July 1, 1934~;}~~~-3-0:_1_9_3_5~N~;===== 
Archaeological Institute of America ---------------------------­
Transfers from Loeb Fund Income for Excavation Expenses 

Excavations at Corinth __________ _____________ $ 5,000.00 
Minor Excavations in Athens ---- ------------- 546.20 

EXPENSES 

Appropriations Charged Directly to Income Account 
Salaries and Stipends 

Director ________________________________ $ 
Travel Allowance Annual Professors __________ _ 
Librarian of the Gennadeion ___ _ 
Assistant Professor of Archaeology-======~==== 
Special Assistant in Archaeology _____ ______ _ 
Assistants in the Gennadeion __ _ 
School Librarian - --- ----------============ 
School Fellows --- ------------ ----- -------
Institute Fellow _____________ _ 
Special Fellow in Architecture --============ 
Business Manager and Bursar ______________ _ 
General Utility Man ------ --- ------------­
Corinth Salaries ---- - - - ------------------­
Secretary to Director - - - ------------------ -

Plant and Maintenance 
Buildings and Grounds _______ ____________ _ 
Repairs and Improvements ________________ _ 
Gennadeion Contingent _________________ __ _ 
Corinth Contingent - - --------------------­
Gennadeion Book Fund ----- ------·----- ---­
School Library - ---------------------- ---­
Secretarial Expense and Audit - - -------------
Director's General Fund __________________ _ 

7l 

5,000.00 
2,000.00 
4,000.00 
3,000.00 

850.00 
2,800.00 
1,200.00 
2,500.00 
1,250.00 
1,400.00 
2,000.00 

400.00 
397.78 

1,000.00 

4,681.56 
440.90 
491.03 
500.00 

1,952.43 
1,259.53 
. 345.04 

674.04 

51,138.65 

650.00 
208.95 

1,000.00 

5,546.20 

$ 66,608.80 

$27,797.78 

$10,344.53 



Activities 
Corinth Excavations -----------------------
Minor Excavations in Athens ______________ _ 
Hesperia - --- - - - - ----------------------­
School Trips and Travel - -------------- - ----

Corinth Museum Expense ______ ____ _______ _ 
Expenses in America 

Managing Committee Expenses ------------­
Annuity Premiums -- - --------- ------ --- --­
Summer Session - - - - ----------------------

Other Payments and Charges 
Salary of Assistant Treasurer ________ $1,620.00 
Audi't of Books ----- ------------- 400.00 
Trust Expense, Merchants National 

Bank - --- ---------------------
Sundry Expenses -----------------­
Tax on Checks -------------~----­
Loan to Richard Breaden Charged 

1,506.13 
39.20 
2.42 

Off _____ ______________________ 125.00 
Purchase of Giambourani Property ___ 2,000.00 

Write-off Sundry Bond Expense _____ 2.63 
Interest Allowed by Treasurer on Special Accounts ____ _ 

4,649.41 
546.20 

2,057.17 
347.91 

434.81 

2,332.26 
1,406.01 
1,442.19 

$ 51,358.27 

$7,600.69 
434.81 

$5,180.46 

5,695.38 
1,685.73 

$ 58,739.38 
Unexpended Income for Year ended June 30, 1935 ________________ $ 7,869.42 
Unexpended Income, June 30, 1934 ------------ ---------------- 1,094.53 

Unexpended Income, June 30, 1935 ____________________________ $ 8,963.95 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 
Year ended June 30, 1935 

Debit Balance, June 30, 1935 ______ ________ ___ ______________ $ 41,157.42 
Add-Net Loss on Sale of Investments during the year ended June 

30, 1935 --------------- ----------- ------------------ 12,502.56 

$125,401.57 
Deduct-Decrease in Reserve to Reduce Investments to Market__ 84,244.15 

Debit Balance, June 30, 1935 ____ _______________________ ____ $ 41,157.42 
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CHANGES IN FUNDS 
Year ended June 30, 1935 

]ames Rignall Wheeler Fund 
Balance, July 1, 1934 ---- -------------------------- -------$ 

Add Interest at 4% __________________________ _c _______ _ 

Transfer from Auxiliary Fund ----- -----· - - ---------------

14,225.57 
569.19 
182.00 

Balance, June 30, 1935 ---- - ------- ------- ---- - - ----------$ 14,976.76 

Thomas Day Seymour Fund 
Balance, July 1, 1934 ------------------- - - ----------------$ 26,724.36 

Add Transfer from Auxiliary Fund --- - - ------ - ----- ------ 701.00 

Balance, June 30, 1935 --------- - ---------- --------- ------$ 27,425.36 

john Williams White Fund 
Balance, July 1, 1934 ___ __________________ ___ ____ _________ $ 

Add Interest at 4% ---------- - - - --------- - ------ -----­
Transfer from Auxiliary Fund - - ----------------------

16,498.41 
659.94 
774.00 

Balance, June 30, 1935 ------·-----------------------------$ 17,932.35 

AGORA EXCAVATION FUND 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

For the years ended June 30, 1934 and 1935 

Cash in Merchants National 
Bank, Boston, at Beginning 

Year ended 
June 30, 1934 

Year ended 
June 30, 1935 

of Period ___________ _ $ 29,956.69 

RECEIPTS 
Gifts ____ _____________ $100,000.00 
Eleusis Excavation Fund­

Reimbursements for pay-
ments to Dr. Kourouniotis 3,340.00 

Sale of 1,500 shares Socony-
Vacuum Oil Co. stock 

Dividends on Socony-Vacuum 
Oil Co. stock 

American School of Classical 
Studies-Reimbursement 
for Agora Fellowship paid 
from Excavation Fund 
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$100,000.00 

19,819.98 

1,500.00 

850.00 

$ 5,216.80 



Year ended 
June 30, 1934 

103,340.00 

$133,296.69 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Checks drawn in Athens on 
Merchants National 
Bank _____________ __ $107,963.00 

Salaries and Stipends ____ 10,824.92 
Piet deJong ---------- - - 2,500.00 
Publication Expenses ____ 5,928.74 
Committee Expenses ____ 308.46 
Office Supplies and 

Equipment, Athens ___ 3 72.49 
Legal Expense _________ _ 
Miscellaneous ___ ___ ____ 182.28 

Cash in Merchants National 
Bank, Boston, at End 
of Period ___________ _ 

$128,079.89 

$ 5,216.80 
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Year ended 
June 30, 1935 

122,169.98 

$ 92,800.00 
7,149.92 
1,250.00 
3,879.33 

304.59 

41.42 
1,800.00 

76.14 

$127,386.78 

$107,301.40 

$ 20,085.38 
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